(“Ms. Mei Conversion Share(s)”) has been granted by the Listing Committee of the Stock

Exchange.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable

enquires, as at the date of this announcement, Ms. Mei and her nominee are Independent Third

Parties.

3

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii)

for illustration purpose only, immediately after the allotment and issue of the Safe Arena

Conversion Shares and Ms. Mei Conversion Shares upon exercise in full of the conversion

rights under the Safe Arena Issued Convertible Bonds and Ms. Mei Convertible Bonds (on

the assumption that there is no further allotment and issue of Shares from the date of this

announcement other than the Safe Arena Conversion Shares and Ms. Mei Conversion Shares)

are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

Safe Arena Conversion Shares
and Ms. Mei Conversion

Shares upon exercise in full of
the conversion rights under

the Safe Arena Issued
Convertible Bonds and Ms. Mei

Convertible Bonds
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Li Kwong Yuk (Note 1) 3,834,095,405 70.90 3,834,095,405 69.56

Mr. Su Xiaonong (Note 2) 2,225,000 0.04 2,225,000 0.04

Safe Arena and its nominees (Note 3) 49,695,000 0.92 130,283,233 2.36

Ms. Mei and her nominee (Note 4) 12,765,000 0.23 36,294,411 0.66

Other public Shareholders 1,509,208,547 27.91 1,509,208,547 27.38

Total 5,407,988,952 100.00 5,512,106,596 100.00

4

Notes:

1. Mr. Li Kwong Yuk, an Executive Director and the Chairman of the Company, holds 3,648,645,405 Shares

through Wincon Capital Investment Limited (“WCIL”), and 11,475,000 Shares through Wincon Asset

Management Limited (“WAML”). Mr. Li personally holds 173,975,000 Shares. Each of WCIL and WAML

is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Li Kwong Yuk. Mr. Li also holds 18,300,000 share options of the

Company.

2. Mr. Su Xiaonong is an Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and holds

41,525,000 share options of the Company.

3. As at the date of this announcement, 26,660,000 Shares are directly held by Safe Arena, and 53,000,000